Edgar Filing: TELEFONICA BRASIL S.A. - Form 6-K

184

expiring at different dates with monthly payments.

On September 30, 2016, the total amounts for full-time contracts were:

Company Consolidated
Up to 1 year 2,244,836 2,245,392
From 1 to 5 years 8,017,194 8,019,825
Over five years 5,839,391 5,839,575
Total 16,101,421 16,104,792

35) PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS (NOT AUDITED OR REVIEWED)

In compliance with CVM Instruction 565, of June 15, 2015 and the provisions of CVM Resolution 709 of
May 2, 2013, the Company now submits below its unaudited or reviewed pro forma consolidated income
statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015 and the nine-months ended September 30, 2015,
related to the acquisition of GVT Part.

Edgar Filing: TELEFONICA BRASIL S.A. - Form 6-K

185

Telefônica Brasil S. A.

NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Quarterly ended September 30, 2016

(In thousands of Reais, unless otherwise stated)

Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended December 31, 2015

Telefônica
Brazil

consolidated
for the year

ended
12.31.15

GVTPart.
Consolidated

for the
four-month

period ended
April 30, 2015

Pro Forma
Adjustments Eliminations

Telefônica
Brazil Pro

Forma
Net operating income 40,286,815 1,899,812 - (52,644) 42,133,983
Cost of services provided and goods sold (20,388,376) (991,472) (51,759) 52,644 (21,378,963)
Gross profit 19,898,439 908,340 (51,759) - 20,755,020

Operating income (expenses) (14,658,841) (564,946) (136,695) - (15,360,482)
Selling expenses (11,962,177) (407,697) (131,170) - (12,501,044)
General and administrative expenses (2,142,459) (154,155) - - (2,296,614)
Other operating revenues (expenses), net (554,205) (3,094) (5,525) - (562,824)
Operating income 5,239,598 343,394 (188,454) - 5,394,538

Financial income (expenses), net (848,178) (260,520) - - (1,108,698)
Equity pick-up 2,036 - - - 2,036
Income before taxes 4,393,456 82,874 (188,454) - 4,287,876

Income and social contribution taxes (973,207) (30,492) 47,100 - (956,599)

Net income for the year 3,420,249 52,382 (141,354) - 3,331,277

Basic and diluted earnings per common share (in
R$) R$ 2.10
Basic and diluted earnings per preferred share (in
R$) R$ 2.30

Edgar Filing: TELEFONICA BRASIL S.A. - Form 6-K

186

Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement for the nine-months ended September 30, 2015

Telefônica
Brazil

Consolidated
for the

nine-month
period ended
September
30, 2015

GVTPart.
Consolidated

for the
four-months
period ended
April 30, 2015

Pro Forma
Adjustments Eliminations

Telefônica
Brazil Pro

Forma
Net operating income 29,525,983 1,899,812 - (52,644) 31,373,151
Cost of services provided and goods sold (14,926,670) (991,472) (81,290) 52,644 (15,946,788)
Gross profit 14,599,313 908,340 (81,290) - 15,426,363

Operating income (expenses) (10,847,000) (564,946) (137,141) - (11,549,087)
Selling expenses (8,857,875) (407,697) (131,616) - (9,397,188)
General and administrative expenses (1,527,555) (154,155) - - (1,681,710)
Other operating income (expenses), net (461,570) (3,094) (5,525) - (470,189)
Operating income 3,752,313 343,394 (218,431) - 3,877,276

Financial income (expenses), net (647,919) (260,520) - - (908,439)
Equity pick-up 1,469 - - - 1,469
Income before taxes 3,105,863 82,874 (218,431) - 2,970,306

Income and social contribution taxes (770,163) (30,492) 47,100 - (753,555)

Net income for the period 2,335,700 52,382 (171,331) - 2,216,751

Basic and diluted earnings per common share (in
R$) R$ 1.46
Basic and diluted earnings per preferred share (in
R$) R$ 1.61

Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statements

a) Base for preparation of the Statements of Income

Edgar Filing: TELEFONICA BRASIL S.A. - Form 6-K

187

Telefônica Brasil S. A.

NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Quarterly ended September 30, 2016

(In thousands of Reais, unless otherwise stated)

The historical financial information for the Company and GVTPart., as used in the preparation of these
statements of income, was obtained from the historical financial statements for the year ended December